DATASHEET
SNAPEngine 700Series
ModelNumber: SM700
PartNumber: SM700PC1
©2008-2014 Synapse, All Rights Reserved. All Synapse products are patent
pending. Synapse, the Synapse logo, SNAP, and Portal are all registered
trademarks of Synapse Wireless, Inc.
Doc#430136-01C

GPIO 46 total; 12bit ADC; 8 can be analog in with 12b +
ADC
Agency Approvals
FCC Part 15.247 FCC ID: U9O-SM700
Industry Canada (IC) IC: 7084A-SM700
CE Certified Yes
Table 1.1: SM700PC1 Specifications at 25° C
Module Pin Definitions
Pin
SNAPpy
IO
Name Description
1 GND GND
2 GND GND
3 GND GND
4 39 ADC2_VREFL GPIO39, Alternate function: Low reference voltage for ADC2
5 41 ADC1_VREFL GPIO41, Alternate function: Low reference voltage for ADC1
6 40 ADC1_VREFH GPIO40, Alternate function: High reference voltage for ADC1
7 38 ADC2_VREFH GPIO38, Alternate function: Low reference voltage for ADC2
8 30 ADC0 GPIO30, Alternate function: ADC0
9 31 ADC1 GPIO31, Alternate function: ADC1
10 32 ADC2 GPIO32, Alternate function: ADC2
11 33 ADC3 GPIO33, Alternate function: ADC3
12 VCC High side supply voltage to buck regulator switchingMOSFET & IO
buffers
13 34 ADC4 GPIO34, Alternate function: ADC4
14 35 ADC5 GPIO35, Alternate function: ADC5
15 36 ADC6 GPIO36, Alternate function: ADC6
16 37 ADC7_RTCK GPIO37, Alternate function: ADC7 / Return Clock
17 49 TDO GPIO49, Alternate function: JTAG Test Data Output
18 48 TDI GPIO48, Alternate function: JTAG Test Data Input
19 47 TCK GPIO47, Alternate function: JTAG Test Clock Input
20 46 TMS GPIO46, Alternate function: JTAG Test Mode Select Input
21 21 UART2_RTS GPIO21, Alternate function: UART2Request to Send input
22 GND GND
23 20 UART2_CTS GPIO20, Alternate function: UART2Clear to Send output
24 19 UART2_RX GPIO19, Alternate function: UART2RX data input
25 18 UART2_TX GPIO18, Alternate function: GPIO18UART2 TX data output
26 17 UART1_RTS GPIO17, Alternate function: UART1Request to Send input
27 16 UART1_CTS GPIO16, Alternate function: UART1Clear to Send output
28 13 I2C_SDA GPIO13, Alternate function: I2C Bus data
Table 1.2: SM700PC1 Module Pin Assignments
3SNAP Engine 700 Series Data Sheet — 430136-01C
4 SNAP Engine 700 Series Data Sheet — 430136-01C
Pin
SNAPpy
IO
Name Description
29 12 I2C_SCL GPIO12, Alternate function: I2C Bus clock
30 11 TMR3 GPIO11, Alternate function: Timer 3 IO signal
31 VCC High side supply voltage to buck regulator switchingMOSFET & IO
buffers
32 10 TMR2 GPIO10, Alternate function: Timer 2 IO signal
33 9 TMR1 GPIO9, Alternate function: Timer 1 IO signal
34 8 TMR0 GPIO8, Alternate function: Timer 0 IO signal
35 7 SPI_SCK GPIO7, Alternate function: SPI Port clock
36 14 UART1_TX GPIO14, Alternate function: UART1 TX data output
37 15 UART1_RX GPIO15, Alternate function: UART1RX data input
38 GND GND
39 6 SPI_MOSI GPIO6, Alternate function: SPI Port MOSI
40 5 SPI_MISO GPIO5, Alternate function: SPI Port MISO
41 4 SPI_SS GPIO4, Alternate function: SPI Port SS
42 3 SSI_BITCK GPIO3, Alternate function: SSI Bit Clock
43 2 SSI_FSYN GPIO2, Alternate function: SSI Frame Sync
44 1 SSI_RX GPIO1, Alternate function: SSI RX data input
45 0 SSI_TX SSI TX data output / GPIO0
46 29 KBI_7 GPIO29, Alternate function: Keyboard Interface Bit 7
47 COIL_BK Buck Converter coil drive output
48 28 KBI_6 GPIO28, Alternate function: Keyboard Interface Bit 6
49 RESETB System reset input
50 LREG_BK_FB Voltage input to onboard regulators, buck regulator feedback voltage
51 GND GND
52 27 KBI_5 GPIO27, Alternate function: Keyboard Interface Bit 5
53 26 KBI_4 GPIO26, Alternate function: Keyboard Interface Bit 4
54 25 KBI_3 GPIO25, Alternate function: Keyboard Interface Bit 3
55 24 KBI_2 GPIO24, Alternate function: Keyboard Interface Bit 2
56 23 KBI_1 GPIO23, Alternate function: Keyboard Interface Bit 1
57 22 KBI_0_HST _
WK
GPIO22, Alternate function: Keyboard Interface Bit 0 / Host Walk-up
output